

Case No. 2023-CR-812

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON
Sep. 04, 2023

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

vs.

Jamie Lawton,

Defendant.

**PROSECUTION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. OFFICER GRIFFIN’S WARRANTLESS ENTRY WAS NOT A VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. 3

 A. Officer Griffin Reasonably Believed the Warehouse Was Abandoned. 4

 B. Multiple Exigent Circumstances Existed Which Would Permit a Warrantless Entry..... 6

 1. Officer Griffin was engaged in the hot pursuit of a suspect they reasonably believed to be a felon..... 7

 2. Officer Griffin was engaged in the hot pursuit of a suspect they reasonably believed served a threat to public safety. 9

 3. Officer Griffin had probable cause to believe his entry was necessary to halt the imminent destruction of evidence. 10

II. THE COCAINE WAS LAWFULLY OBTAINED UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT...... 11

 A. Officer Griffin Did Not Conduct a Search Because the Cocaine Was in Plain View..... 11

 1. Officer Griffin was in a position from which they could view the cocaine. 11

 2. The criminal nature of the white powdery substance poking out from underneath the defendant’s tarp was immediately apparent. 12

 B. The Cocaine Should Not Be Excluded Because It Would Have Been Inevitably Discovered. 13

 1. There is a reasonable probability the cocaine would have been discovered by the joint DEA and state operation. 14

 2. The DEA operation was actively pursuing an alternative line of investigation at the time Officer Griffin discovered the cocaine..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend IV.....	3
---------------------------	---

Statutes

Stetson Stat. § 14-147.....	7
-----------------------------	---

Stetson Stat. § 14-223.....	7
-----------------------------	---

Stetson Stat. § 14-215.....	8
-----------------------------	---

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3
---	---

<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 410 S.C. 519, 530 (2014).....	4
--	---

<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	4
---	---

<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	4
--	---

<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	6, 9
--	------

<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....	6
---	---

<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	7
---	---

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	7
---	---

<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 961 F.3d 1105 (2020).....	8
---	---

<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	9, 10
--	-------

<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	10
---	----

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016).....	10
--	----

<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	10, 11
---	--------

<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	11
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	12
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	12
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	16

Federal Courts of Appeals Cases

<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 689 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4,5
<i>United States v. Hoey</i> , 983 F.2d 890 (8th Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Sealed Juvenile 1</i> , 255 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>Braun v. Village of Palatine</i> , 56 F.4 th 545 (7th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Dean v. Worcester</i> , 924 F.2d 364 (1st Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Castorena-Jaime</i> , 285 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Jadowe</i> , 628 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Larsen</i> , 127 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16
